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1. · SEIZOB.ES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - ·PADLOCK ORDEREDo .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure of ) 
a still at 1814 Baltic Avenue, 
in the City of Atlantic City,. ) 
County of Atlantic and State 
of New Jer$8Yo ) 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -

No Appearances. 

On Hearing 

·coNCLUSIONS AND ORDEH 

I:ny~st1gators of· this Department seized an unregistered 
alcoh.ol distillE.~ry being operated b:r Barney Lo£'fland in an apartment 
on the second floor of ·a dvv-e:;lling at 181L1 Baltic Avenue in Atlari­
tic City. The still equipment, seventeen fifty-gallon barrels of 
rnash, fifty-five gallons of illicit alcohol;i and paraphernalia ~ip­
purtenant , to _the still. (described in Schedule "A'Y annexed hereto) 
~ere seized as unlawful property under the provisions of R.S._ Title 
33, Cbapter. 2. · 

.At a hearing duly held to determine whether the seized 
· articles should be confiscated and thE:~ premises padlocked, no one 
appeared to contest the proceedings. 

Under the .statute, ari u;ni"egistered still and articles USE?d 
or adaptable for use in connection· therewith are subject to confi.s­
ca tion, and, in addition, a padlocking penalty may.be imposed upon 
the premises in or ·upon which such still is found. No cause was 
shown at the hearing_ why confiscation nnd padlocking should not re­
sult in the instant case . 

. However, after.the hearing, a·firm of accountants advised 
this Department that Charles I .. Burkhardt, the ovmer of the realty, 
desired to avoid padlocking of the premises. They were advised 
that the Commissioner would acc;ept Mr. Burkhardt ts verifh~d peti­
tion setting forth.certain facts pertinent to the ·de-termination as 
to whether the premises ~hould. b.e padl~ckod. 

' . ' . 

Ins.tead of submitting a verified petition, the accountants 
submitted their letter in which they set forth various alleged 
facts which were patently hearsay and, in addition, were not sworn 
to., The accountants were advised that their letter could not be 
accepted and were instructed to have Mr. Burkhardt submit either 
his affidavit or that of his real estate agent. 

Thereafter :J the accou.r1tants forwarded I'.lr .. Burkhardt.' s affi­
davit in which he stated, in effect, that B. C. Lynch, Inc., has sole 
charge of the property; and also forwarded a letter from B.C.Lynch, 
Inco to Charles I. Burkhardt, which letter is signed "B., C. Lynch, 
Inc." and is purportedly sworn to before a Notary Public. 

It is thus evident that Mr. Burkhardt has made no personal 
effort to avoid padlocking desp:Lte repeated opportunities afforded 
to him. The correspondence has been entirely with bis accountants, 
who cannot properly represent him in these proceed:ings, and no 
sworn stah;ment of the pertinent facts., made by the person having 
knowledge thereof, has been submitted. 
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.Moreove.r;. even fr'om-' H1€-_ fa.cts appearing informally from 
the correspm;1denqe;: the premises should be' padlocked. When Barney 
Loffland, the occupant of the premises at the time of the seizu;re, 
was arrested, he stated that l1e had operated the still on. the·· · 
premises ·in question since about November 1, 1938. 

The letter signed nB._=c •. Lynch, Ine •. !'·sets forth in part 
that it ~sqepted a d~~osit for the·apartment in the fi~st part of 
December L9c<L, and was to have. collected the balance" on January 
15, 1~JZ~9 _; t.~·:.::.d-; the premises were visited· ·thereafter on several · 
occasi.ClLSy. but. no one was found therein, and assumed that the 
place was ~~catit. · · ·· · 

In a previous letter from the account.ants, .they stated 
that one Annie Smith was the tehant ·vvho took ·possession on De­
cember 1, 1938, nnd vacated on January 15,- 1939; two weeks before 
the seizure. 

. These contra.dictory. staternents. indj_cate. an unc~rtainty 
. as to wbat ·really bad occurre_d~ Even lf the real estate agency's 
version is a:ccepte·d_, ·it dis,closes its culpable lack of super- .. 
visi_on. over ·the _premi-:Jes if:; ·as it claims, it was upawar-e :that a 
still was. being operated there1n for about thr.ee months, :despite 
the.fact that.miother tenant resides -~n-the first· floor·apartment. 

In view of the foregoirig, the' owner of the realty· has 
not shown any _ca~se why the padlocking p~r_ial.ty shquld not be im-

. posed. ; .. 
. . ' . 

·Accordingly, it is· the Corrirriissioner•s determination and 
order that the seized property constitut.es ·unlmvful prqperty, .is 

.. forfeit~~ in-accordarice ~ith·the provisions of R. S. Se6. 33i2-5; 
·anO. shhll be retained fo'r. the use of hospitals; ;and State, county. 
·and mur~icipal. institutions., o;r· inay be destroyed in whole or in 
part, at the direction· of ~h~3· CornE1if)_sioner • .- . · 

It is the Commissioner rs further order that the dwelling 
located at 1814 Baltic Avenue, in the_ City of· Atlantic, .. County of 
Atlantic .a:qd State o.f New :.Jorsey, - being the-·- building in which the 
still WC?-$ :'.found, ShB:ll not be useq or. occupied for ariy purpose 

.. 1rfriatsoever, ·ror a period of six months, cor.q.11iencing· the 30th day·· 
of J,@e, 1939, : and ·terminating .the ~30th day· of December, 192$9 •. · 

··. ' :l~ : . . , ) . . . 
' '~ l . . ) . 

DE,lted: June 24; ;1939.: · 

;.,·:.. .... · 
~ .' ' .. 

·'' 

·"·.\.' 

I• ,'." • 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Connni s'p i~oner o 

. . .~ . . ·. 
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2. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PADLOCK WAIVEDo 

Ir1 the Matter of the· Seizure ) 
of a still and a quantity of al6o~ 
holic beverages at 408-25th Street,) 
in the City of Union City, C_ounty 

On Hearing 
CONCLU,9I.ONS AND ORDER 

of Bud.son and State of New Jerseyo ) 
- - - -- - -- - - - - ... - - - - -- ·- _.. -
Appearances: 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqo:1 Attorney for George Bakalian. 

Police officers of Union City discovered :an Jmregistere.d 
still and a quantity of illicit alcohol (described.·.in .Schedule·· HAn 
a:.mexed hereto), j_n George Bako.li.a_nrs home at 408 - "2f)tl_1 Street, 
Union City o They seized the still and alcohol a:;; unlawful prop­
erty under the provis:.Lorn:; of R. S. Title 33, Chapter 1, and turned 
them over to tbis DepartlJe:mto · · 

At a hear·ing duly held to deterrninr0. whether the still and 
alcohol should be confiscated, and the p'reliiises padlocked.9 no one 
appeared to contest the proceedJ.ngs. 

Under· the statut[3'1 an miregistered still ·and illicit alco­
hol· are .subject to confisca-t;;ion and, in addition, a padlocking 

. pe:nal ty may be imposed ·upon· thr;~ premises. in or upon which such 
still is found.· No cause was shovm· at· the he'-:1ring wl:iy confiscation 
and padlocklrig should not rc~mlt · in· the instant· case··o 

Subsequen.t to the hearing,. George Bakalian, the owner6f 
the realty) sought to avoid. padlocking of the prE:;rnises. In his 
verifi:ed p~=?t.i tLop subiui ttcd by his counst:d i he sets forth that he 
has owned the prc:;misos for the· pa-st. tcm· years; occupie~~ one of 
the apartments with his family; and conducts a smalJ_ pa.s.try busi­
ness :in ·.the basement; that he:; is in straitened flnancial' c'frcurn­
stances .·and 'if he· is evicted ·it will b.e. cJetrimenta.l to his business 
at1d impair. his. me·ans of earning a livelihood as _well· ·as deprive 
him of his home; that previously he has :.never· been connected with 
or involved in any violation·-of the :liquor law; and that he manu­
factured a small quanti~y of ,liquor for his own use:; unaware that 
it was illegal to do so." · " 

.It therefore appears that·George·Ba;l(alian's present evic­
tion would result in undue hardship, ancl,· in· vi.ew: .of t.he o."ther 
penalties pro·y~ded ·ror by law; the- interests of socie.ty· would. seem 
to be best served by ,pe~riilt.tihg h:i:-nL to remain· in ... the. premises o 

Accor.dingly~ it .is the comraissioneris· deterfr1ination and 
order th:i.t the ·seized property constitutes unlawful property, is 
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.' So Sec .. 33~2-5, 
and shall. be retained for the use of hospitals and State, County 
and municipal ins.tih1tions._, or may be destroyed i.n whole or in 
pa~t, at the· direction of the Comrnissioner. 

Dated: June 24, 1939 .. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Cornrn.issioner" 
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3. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDIU.GS -~NEWARK LICENSEES - SALES AFTER HOURSa 

In the Matter of Dis9iplinary. · 
Proc~edings·:against · ·· 

) 

) 
HORSE KLEIN, INCoJ 
275 Halsey Street, ) 
Newark, N. J., 

j· ) . ··. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- . 
tion License C-815, issued by the~)· 
Municipal Board.of.Alcoholic · 
.Beve:rage_ Control of. ·the City of: ... .). 
Newa~~~ · 
- - - - .;.. . ..:... - - - - _;, - - - . - - . - -) 

Horse Klein, Inc o :J by Samuel .Klein, President •. 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al'JD ORDER 

Samuel B .. Helfand, Esqo, Attorney for the -Departme11t of· 
Alcoholic Beverag~- Control. 

BY TEE COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee. has. pleaded guilty .to c·harges of pel,ling .and 
serving. alcoholic b eve1~ages at· its -licens~tj. preniises, · and. also 
of ·having its licensed· pre1nises open, on .. Saturday, June. ·3 , .. 1939, 
between the hours· of three o' cl'ock· AoM .. · and· seven o'clock. ~A.oM• 
(Daylight Saving Time.), both _co~trar;y .to s-ectio~n .1. ~-o.f-· Ordinance. 

, #~930,. adopted December. 21, · 1938- "by the .-Board .. ,of Commissioners of 
the City of Newark,- ·· · · · · 

·•. l 

The usual penalty .. for ·each violation is· .five ·day.s,· __ or a 
· t6tai ,·or ·ten. ·days. · , .. .. . . · · · ·· · · · ·. · 

· · ·13y-, er1te!'.ing; .this. plea -fr~ .a1~1ple. · tfine ·before the day fixed 
for hea1~ing~ the ·nepart:r:ner.Lt· has· been saved .. the time and exp~mse 
of proving_ its. case. The. licehse will_; ·the.ref ore·,-_ be suspended 
·for :f.iVE? ·days· ins.tead of te.n days. · . · . ··. · ·. · · · . · . · 

o • •, • • r 1 •' 

..... .._ · 
1 "ORDEREm',-~ .. that ·plenary·. Retail .Con~s.i~nption ·:G:Lcen~·e·; c~si5, 

he.retofore is.sued tp.. Hor$e Klein,· Inc:o by. the.· Mmitc·ipal-..--Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control ·of the·_, City. of· Newar;k,· J?e. and .. the .. 
same is ·:he·re-by. s.uspenQ.e.d . until the end of its ter1ib-- ·ef'f ec.tive 
June 29, 1939~.-. _at midnight· (Daylight Saving T1rnE?) ; .... and it is · · . 

. :·: . . . ' . . 

. FURTHER ORDERED, .that no further license .. be issued to it 
or for said· premises· prior to J-qly 5, 1939 o . ; . 

Do · FREDERICK · BURNETT; 
Commissioner •. · 
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0
SPECIAL PEFJ!fiITS - IN RESPECT TO RENEWAL LICENSES WHEHE LICENSE 
ISSUING AUTHORITY-HAS NEITHER GRANTED NOR pENIED APPLICATION FOR 
RENEWAL - HEREIN OF CAlJiP NORDLAND~ .. 

In the Iv.Tatter of 

AUGUST KLAPPROTT, 
T/a camp Nordland 

BY THE COivTIHISSIONER: 

) 

) 

_) 

On Petition for Special 
Permit 

CONCLUSIONS 

It appears from ·the~ petition that Klapprott- now holds a 
plenary. retail consumpti_on _license issued by the Townsr.i.ip Cammi t­
tee of J.lndover for :premises known as Camp Nor.dland, which is ·owned 
and useCf<by the German-American Bund Amciliary; that application 
was filed for the renewal of his license with the Towns.hip Com­
mit tee on June 10th, a.ccompanied by payment of ·the full annual 
fee and evidence of the.Federal special tax stamp; that notice of 
the application was published on June. 15th and June 22nd; that 
on appearing before. the Tmilf.o.ship Comrnittee on June 24th he was in­
formed that objections bad be.en filed to the issuance-of the li­
cens~ and that the Township Committee had -set June 29th for hearing 
on :the objec.:tions; that the hearing commenced at. 10:00 AolvL on 
.June. 29th and was adjourned at 6: 00 P ol\L until· July 3rd; t.ha.t at 
the:·time of adjourii.ment but.· a small portion of the objectors_t. 
testimony had been taken; t·hat _petitioner believes that the obje·c­
tors' testimony will consume at least .two. o~ :three more days and 
that petitioner's testimony will. requ:Lre .q.t least $evendays;·tnat 
petitioner has conducted his business for a period of two years'. .. 
in a lawful manner and has never committed a.violation of the law: 
or rules .or inunlcipal regulations; that he h3.s a large restaurant 
and has ovmed _large: .stocks of ·alcoholic beverages to meet his 
anticipated trade'. which at times approximate.s. 5' 000 .. persons per ' 
day, and thC:-tt he has -invested large swus qf money to establish :the 
good will of. the business. . 

Petitioner.therefore requests a. special permit to author­
ize continuance of the business until the matter -can ·be adjudicated. 

The re_quest is reasonable and the facts alleged warrant the 
relief ·3.S pray.cd. · 

Klapprott .·is entitled to his full day in court, whatever 
kine~ of a place he ran or purposes to conduct o Th2 practice of 
convicting a man before he is tried is a dangerous business in a 
democracy .. 

Dated: June 30, 1939. 

DI» FHEDEHICK BURNETT·,­
Commissioner. 

• f ~ 
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5. PENDING LEGISLATION - PROHIBITION.-OF .TRANSFEHS UNLESS. TRANS:­
. FERORS, , DEBTS· ARE PAID . ..;;· ·REPORT '..Aim . RE_COMWENDATIONS ·:nE .. 
ASSEMBLY 530 -~ ' 

April 24,-1939 

Hone S. Emlen Stok?$, Chairman, 
Assembly :Alcoholic· Beverage Control committee,· 
Moorestown, N. J. · · 

Re: Assembly 530 

Herewith r epor~ pu~suan~. :-to your· request ,.for ·opinio.n: 

This hill seeks .:to"-..prohibit .~transf.e:r.s· ~les-s ... <t-he· tr"arts:~ .· 
feror 's debts are paid ·or. ·ar·¢ ·assumdd '_by .. th~ .. trans.fere·e .. ·with· the·_ 
approval of two-thirds of :t:he :credit611s -wh.<5' at·e· .. manufacturers ·and · 
wholesalers of alcoholic~ ·beverage's ...... ; ~ .-· .. :. . . . . '. ' .'.-

' I . ' . . . . ' ,• 

When the. Coht.rol' Act:. ~vas'. o·:r·ig~hally .enacted·, ·no. trans.-·. 
fers were allowed~ · This .. absgl:u:t_e· r .. o·$t·~i-cti;on was de.er~1ed.-.unfair· 
to retail .licen.sees· and· -coriseq\ient1y :the 1act "was. amended: to- allow·· 
transfers "upon compliance ·Wi tl1:-:t'he ste:tutor'y ,requirement's o". Durin'g 
the ·past: few,:years manufacti.1re'r"s .. and' whole$ale;rs hav'e made ':many . 
complaints t«:r the· ·effect that."· re~taiier·~ ~aye'· ti·ansf·~-.rre.d)·their _li­
censed businesses to others .. withouf ·payin,g .... their .d~bts-.. or" making 
satisfactory :arrange~er;i..ts- ·tor"· ·their :·pay"men~'~ .. · .. ·They ·have :-~~vanced " . 
the .Gontention ·tba t· pern.t±tti~g· :s~ch ···actfp11_ ... i's· unfair ·to them'j.· par~_·; 
ticularly since :J unlike· :ct·edit'o~·s .·.in othe1~ .busi.ries.ses., .. t~ey a're ·: ··. "' 
prohibited· :by law froirr .::obthi,ning: se·Curity·: by ·way.-of chatte1 .. :mo.rt~· -.· 
gages, etco .. on ·the gO'od:s of .the···retail.ers~ .. _. · Tb;e·: proposed .bill :is . · ·· 
designe·d; therefore, ·to aff"ord· t-o them .ci. sb.bs.ti t1itionary ·mea·sure of· 
pro.tectiono ·I ·do not ·believe that. ·the;clied· .house: or ·any ot_her ·sub-: 
s tan ti al·· contra) .. ·c ons-idera ti on fs- · iii·: .:r· .e2tlfty'. inyol yed .. : · · The"· primary 
que·sti-on would·: appear '.to pe v/hethe.r,'..:·as .a, matter· "9f. legisl'c1ti ve .... 
po'J~i'cy·, ·the-" spec·u1T. p'rotection ·s-.uught:· by "the .. ·rna~u.:fa.ctlirers and'· . 
wholesalers in the collection of their civil· claims ·should 'be affor­
ded to ·them • 

. I "do ·not ,recormnend thik:: bill .:but lnve 'i1:o objection to 
its enactment. 

Neil··~.· tieighan, Presiderit, 

~' • I • 

Very truly yours; 
D. FREPERICK B~R~ETT, 

.. " : C9riiniis sl_oner ... · - '. 

New Jersey Licensed Beverage Association, 
Palmyra, N. J. 

Dear Mr. DeigharJ:: , . . . : - . ,.,.. : 
Re:_'. Assembly 530 

I have your sug~gested. amendment of the. 19th. 

The bill as written provides that no appl:1-cation for trans­
fer from person to person shall be granted unless all of the 
licensee 1 s debts to manufacturers an.d wholesalers of alcoholic 
beverages have been full;y paid, or, in tht3 al terna ti ve, that the 
applicant has entered into an agreement, accepted by two-thirds in 
number and amount of such creditors, to pay all such debts if the 
application is granted. . .. 

That is class legislation. It protects only manufac-­
turers and wholesalers" Therefore, I could not recommend· it. 
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, .r:. ' '," 

. ·However, unlike creditors :ih othe'l7: ·1iries ·of· bl.1:siness, man-
ufacturers and · v~holesaler s of ·alcoholic· 'beverages· are .. prohibited by 
law from taking .-security froui the;tr: ~fob.tors· :~ f.C?P instance, they 
c8.rmot take .. a chattel mortgage' 611 · thEi ·go'ods of retaile.t·s. either to 
secure· past inde btedne.ss. ·or" futui .. -,8 . aO.v~nces · o'f' cr0di t .· . That pre­
sents a meri tor.io'.Us cas·e. I there;fore ·decla:r'cd r had_ no· objection 
if the Legislature; should· decide to give thJ.s pa~tipular.class of 

· ·creditors· p. specia~ p1 .. ·ot.ection in ·shbstity.t'ion for the. eommon law 
remedy of which t0-ey have been deprived.· 

Yotir sugge~:;tion ·tlia:,t .t11e·. pill." be· ainended. ·to preyent trans­
fGr unless and until. all ·debts are .paid eJ.i1~1ina.~cs the aforesaid 
.discriminatory featui•e · $0 tha·~; t.he· :b.ill.n·o ·1oh.ger wou·ld ·be class 
legislation, but it brings t9 thq s.urface .o~h~r higli..J.y .objec-~lop.able 
features which would ma.:ke- it my duty tb. disapprove the bill t;n--.· 
tirely.... · · 

Her·a is the po'int: - T.he. moment. the. bill .. is broadened to 
include r~ll debts; a ver1table :rl6·6c;:t"9f contention may arise on any 
application for transfer wl~ich has: ·nothing wha tso.ever. to do with 
alcoholic beverages. ·. Let u.s ·take the very illustrations you make -
rent' ligl.1t' ice ar1d foqd. pr>od.uctB. If rent :ts due' the landlord 
must be paid. But ~uppo~rn question ariS\:?S as to just how much rent 
is due, ·o.r:, -.. i.f that ·is admitted, then suppose the tenant counter­
claims for breach of the landlord•~; obligations to heat or light or 
repair and seeks to set that. off in deduetion.. ·So as to electric 
light or .ic.e furnished: - Suppose ther(~ is.· a dispute as to the 
reading of the meter' or the . quant:lty del:tvered.,. or a question of 
pa;{ment or lack of authority in placing the order .. A$ to. the food 
products, think of the ·thousand a:qd one· question$. that can arise: 
goods not delivered on time or .not according to s·ample qr speci.fi­
cation or not appropriate for the purpose for which bought or de­
fective in a:ny way .• 

So . also as -to d(.:termin:Lng ... the validity and amount of guar­
anties ·or· indirect ·obligations,.:-.acceleration:qf.rnaturity, thq dis­
position and realiz~tion upon 9ollateral,, or the deterrn:Lnation of 
priori ties as between judg:nh~nt.. ·and execution creditors a§ against 
simple contract c.r~di tors or w.tiethc1: alim9ny is ·due. the _tavern-:­
keeper 's wife, and if· .so, , how much •. 

And, what· about a case. where a retailer ccin.not raise tbe 
ca·sh. :to pay his debts in: full? What is hls status j_f in.solvent? 
And what about bq11ds sdtured by '.a nicirtgage past. que? 

Further· illustrations ar? Unnecessary for it is e.v~cient 
that all ·these questions, ·and c;i. thousand more j which comino+1ly arise 
in the courts day in o,ml day out and with which they aro congested, 
would have to be decided. by the license iss .. uing authorities. None 
of these questioris have anything to do with .. alcoholic beverage con­
trol. -They may not even pertain in nny way to beverages. Y€0t all 
this labor would necessaril.;l be burderwcl on the backs of the license 
is.~uing authorities only for the ·sake of determining if a d~bt is 
ow'ed" and if so t.he amou11t· 9f the~ d0bt:o , . 

Such decisions ar,e ... 'Jvholly inappropriate .. to'. l.icense~ iss.uing 
authorities. The amepdme.·:qt .v~ot1ld draw to· them. mat.t.er.s which· a,re 
none of their concern a.i1ct· vvhich proper1y .pertain to the .civil. courts. 
On an application for transfer ·of a license it is· quite possible 
that thE:.n·e m.ight be five, ton or any nurn.ber of c~vil. cases. growing 
out of it' the illeri ts ot whi.ch have~ nothing to do with alcoholic . 
beverages·, · le·t alon,e the.' c9i1.trol therdof and the decision o.f vvhJ.ch 
may involv~ ) .. itigat:l.9n running into months and even years .. 
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The suggested amendment is therefore wholly impracticable 
and I disapprove it unqualifiedly. 

+1he objection applies in kind to the original· bill but 
the ame·ndment magnifies the degree to the po-int where the plan be­
comes whol.ly unworkable. It :Ls one thing ·to T)ass on a retailer's 
debts for alcoholic· beverages f'tjr.nished.. Contest taight oven there · 

.'arise as to: ·the .. validity· or amount· of such a bill although experi­
enc~ shows .. that. these questions have been seldom raised in li tiga­
tion over· the purchase.· pri.ce of .alcoholic b.ever·ages. But when 
this com par a ti vely narrovr"· fi.eld is' arriplified · to include debts of 
every na tur·e · wha:tsoever arnf whid-:{ experience '-shows are fertile 
grounds of contention and litlgation, it is clt::ar· that it is time 
to draw the line.o . 

· ·· It may· ·well be tha.-t. the considerations above pointed out 
are go_od groQ11ds for the-- 'd.efea t of the ·original bill, but if the 
~egislature wants: to try· it·"out as an ·experiment; 'I have rio .objec­
tion although I do not recommend ite Experience may show that even 

·such limited .field will provoke questions which are wholly inap­
:propria te. for. .licehse issuing authorities. If so, its imprq.ctica-
bili ty would be demon$·trated.· · · · 

. _ ... As·,regards the_pro'posed amendment,- the objections ·are 
so self-evident that it would be ·ill advfsed ~v~n to.try it~ 

.: .... :.: 

_·very truly .yours~ 
. ·n. FREDER!'CI( BURNETT, 

Conunissioner. · 

May CZ'!; . 1,939 

·Hon. Jacob· SQ Glickenhaus, 
c/o:Assembly Alcoholic Beverage Control Committee,.·· 
l~ewark, N. J. 

Dear ·Ivlr.. Glickenhaus: Re:· Assembly 53.0 

The proposed Committee Substitute is disapproved-for the 
reasons ·set forth iri-"my letter ·to Mr o Deighan of May 23rd. 

·The proposed. slibsti tl;lte ri1akes an· effort to relieve li­
cense iss·uing authorities· from: the burden. of. detormining the. 
validity of -disputed deq~s · by providing for -.reference of the 
matter in dispute to ~l Supreme Court Conmi:Lssioner or Special Mas­
ter in Chancery, provided that the · cr:.~ditor .and· applicant for 
transfer agree. But QVen . if .. they .'do agree J . suppqse the Supreme 
Court Commissionc~r. or Special ·i\1aster ·refused ·to, accept· the refer­
ence as, ·of course~· they will ·if a ·ca.se is dragged along for many 
day$ ·at the "paltry rate· of $15.00 a day· for their ·services. There 
is no provision- for the ·taking· of testimony· w~i.tch is 'exceedingly 
expensive~.. · ·. · · 

These cr-i t1c~sms merely scr"a tc11. the surface. The pro­
posed subst1 tute is so·, full of ~-1101e·s ·that it is bard. to know , 

·where ~o begin, or·, if begun,= ·where to e1:1d• 

After all, why _s-hould the· landlord, the butcher. and 
baker and-candlestick,,maker have any preferred claim against the 
holder. ·or a· liquor lic'C-mse any rriore than against any. other debtor? 
_The only r·eas9n manufacturers and. wholesalers should have prefer­
:ence is be·c -:se .. they are' .. dep:r;-ived by law of taking any. security 
from suc·h· a debtor. But . that reason doesntt- · apply to· thE? other 
credi tor·s· ·.at all. ~. · 

I ,wholly .disapprove ·the· proposed ·substitute. 
·ver'l truly yours . . · 

D. 1',.REDERI CK BURNETT' 
Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR THADE - SALEE\ AT CUT RATES. 

In the. :Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
ISIDOR BERKELHAMlvIEJ;l, 
223 N. Clinton Avenue, ) 
Trenton, New Jersey, 

- ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp-
tion License C-25, issued by the )· 
City council of· the City of 
Trenton. · ) - __ _. _... ....... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDErt 

Ellamarye H. Failor, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Isidor Berkelhammer, Pro Se. 

BY THE COTu'.ITJIISSIONER: . 

This licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of se.lling 
liquor· at his licensed premises on May 9, 1939 in violation of 
Rule ·6 of State Regulations Noo 30. 

In conforrnity with the practice established in Re Polons.iy 
· and K~ewet Bulletii:; 308, It~m 9, the license will be suspended 

for fiv.e 5) day·s instead or the usual ten (10). 

Accordingly; t t. ·is, on this 30th _day of' June, 19~9; 
ORDERED, thn t Plenary Retail Consumption Licenst~ C-25:; heretofore 
is sued tq Isidor Berkelhann.ner by the City Council of the City of 
Trenton, and any· renewal thereof; be and the same· i·s hereby sus­
pendE.~cl for a period Of five (5) days. Pursuant to no~ice ·of 
December 17, 1938, Bulletin 289, Item 1, the effective date of 
such suspension is reserved for future determination. 

D. FREDERICK · BURNETT,· 
Conunissioher'. 

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PERONI v., HOP.EWELL TOWNSHIP. 

OTTAVIO PEHONI, 

Appellant, 
-vs-

TOWNSHIP COIVfl:ilITTEE OF TB:E' 
TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL 

, . (Mercer COlm. ty) J 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

; . 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

F1eicone &·Felcone, Esqs., by Joseph J. Felcone, Esqo, Attorne~y-s 
· for Appellant. 

Cassel RG Rul1lman.? Esq .. ·, Attorn·ey ·for Re.s_pon~_ent. 

BY TBE COMMISSIONER: 

This appeal is from the denial of a plenary retail distri­
bution license for appellant's grocery and ineat store at Canal 
Bridge, Washington Crossing, Hopewell Tovjriship. 
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Re.spondent contends that the license was properly denied 
because issuance rrwould aggravate an already dangerousn traffic 
concli t1or ... 

Appellant's store stands at the intersection of two well­
travel~::;d roads, vizc., State Highway ·29 and Merce·t c·ourity Highway 
4:..A, there being no traffic light or officer at the· crossing. 

The County r.oad, about 80 feet before. reaching appe·llant 1 s 
corner, traverses a small bridge over the ·Delaware and Raritan· 
Canal. Leaving the bridge, the road is about 22 feet in width, 
until it broadens out at the intersection.. The State Highway is 
about 33 feet in width except for sin1i'lar broad.ening -at. the inter­
section. 

_Appellant's corner is the only one that is occupied. 
Alongside. the store, on.the County road toward· the bridge; there is 
a gas ptunp which·is operated by·appellant. Alongside the store, 
on the State Hi_ghviay·, there is a ·tavern-.-· with an .. adj oii1ing park...:. 
ing lot for the tavern's patrons·- which has been.in existence 
since March 1934, antedating the 'offices Gf the. present Township 
Committeemen. · 

Qn November 5, 1930, ·the then existing Cornmittee·adopted 
an ordinartGe forbidding parlcing within·· 200 feet ·of the crossing· 
s~ve for five minutes at a store within that area. 

Appellant.!I who. has been operating his store for thirteen 
years, testii'ied that a daily avera·g-e of sixty or eighty· customers, 
or half· his patronage; come to the store by car; that -no cw,3tomer 
has ever complained to him about traffic difficulty; that.ten or 
twelve cars can park in front of his store along his property at 
the inte_rse~·tion and on the· Count;l road; that he. ·has.· never knovm 
any ac;!ciden:t to occur at the inters·ec_tion-.while he has been located 
there., 

One. of respo.ndent 's commi t_teemen, : on· behalf. of all, t,es­
tified, in ef.fect, that the intersection .. i.s already considered 
dangerous; that no more than five. cars -c-ou1d park at appellant •s 
available parking .~pace (at the' intersection or just off it on 
the County road)·; that such pflrking ·causes clanger to traffic be­
cause cars coming over the bridge along the County road must 
"swing out" into the middle of that comparatively ·narrow road and, 
further, because it blocks Vi$i.bility at the intersection over ap­
pel]_ant 's corner;· ·that grarit=Lng a·ppellant' s li'cense would aggra...., · 
vat2 the already perilous condition at the crossing by tending to 
attract a still greater trade via. autoE1obile to appellant rs stor·e . 
and hence increasing the parking. He further testifi·ed that the 
present Committee has granted a license to the tavern next to ap­
pellant 1 s ·store because that taverr1 has a·· p·aI·king yard and .be­
cause its license is a renewal. 

A witness testified, on behalf of respondent, that, 
October last, he saw two automobiles collide at the crossing •. 

A local. issuing authority may val1dly deny a license be­
cause of a reasonable apprehensio:n of aggravated .. traffiG peril. 
Zakarew v. ·S·outh Bound Brook, Bulletin 216, Item 4.. Cf. Reed v. 
Way2 Bulletin 78, Item 2; We·lstead v. :l\latawan, Bulletin 133,. . 
Item 2. Such an apprehension, however, to be reasonable, must be 
based upon substantial evidence and not mere .. ly_ 1.fpon an unwar.ranted .. 
fear.. See McDonald v o- Clayton, Bulletin 161, Item 5;. Conway v .. 
Haddon; Bull~tin~251, Item .3;·.Bialoglow v.·.Indep~ndence, Bulletin 
254, Ite~-7 •. ··. . 

'J 

' . 
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In the present case, the traffic peril at the intersection, 
though persons might perhaps differ as to its extf.mt, i;::. scarcely 
fanciful. The intersection is a crossing of two viell-traveled 
roads, one comparatively narrow, where there is perhaps already 
too much dangerous parking. The f)tate Higl-iway ·Depa.:r·tment 's Engin­
eer for that part of the State confirms re~pond.ent rs conclusion 
that the crossing is none too safe. · 

. The photographs admitted in evj_dence confinri respondent's 
·contention. A single glance brings .an instant sense of inherent 
danger to a (we·r11 say) seasoned driver. Liquor is not such a 
conunodity that it must be made available a.t any risk of broken 
bones or nsudden death". 

The fact that the prer-.>ent Township Cormui ttee inherited a · 
tavern near the intersection (which, even with its parking yard, 
a.ppa.rently contributes to the danger at the cro3sing) is no reason 
why it should further aggravate corid.i tions ther0; by now granting a 
new licerise for a package sto~e. · 

The action of respondent is affirm~d. 

Dated: Ju.ne 30, 1939. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT; 
Commissioner. 

8. APPEALS - ORDER OF EX11ENStON PENDING DETERMINA'J~ION OF MERITS -
INADVERTENT DESTRUCTION OF THE SUBJECT MATTER QF APPEAL BY 
ACCEPTING A RETURN OF MONEY DEPOSITED FOR LICENSE MAY BE 
REC'l1IFIED WHEHE THE PETITIONER ACTS EFFECTIVELY AND PROMPTLY IN 
GOOD FAITH ~ PillREIN OF EQUITY ADJUSTED TO Till~ SPECIFIC FACTS. 

CAHL VAN ALTEN and MARGARET 
VAN ALTEN, 

Appellants, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

CITY OF HOBOKEN, . ) 

· Respondent ) 

On Appeal 
On Petition for Interim Relief 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

E. Norman Wilson, Es·q., Attorney for Appellants. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

It appears that appellants' application for renewal. license 
has been denied by respondent; that an appeal-has been duly per­
fected, and that on June 2.9, 1939 I issued an order to ·show cause 
in the usual form, directed to, the respondent, returnable July 17, 
1939, why the term of appellants• license should not be .extended 
pending the determination of the appeal ahd ·orqering in the.meantime 
that it be extended pending the return of the oi~der.. · 

It al.so appears that the appe.al has been set down· for· hear­
ing on the same day as the return da{7" of' the ordei· to show cause. 

It now appears from a supplemental petition tbis day filed 
that Carl Van Alten, one of the petitioners, was·advised to call at 
th(:; office of the City Clerk of Hoboken to receive a refund of the 
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deposit of hi.s ·11cense "fee of' $365,. 00, for which he called this 
morning, having be.en advised that the same liacl to be returned since 
his applicatfo~· ror a license bad been.denied~ that he received a 
check from the ··city Clerk in the sum of $328. E;O, the City retaining 
the be;,_ /nee o·r. tjp36. 50, being 10% of the cleposi t, apparently as an 
investigation fee; that at 2:35 P.M. th:i.s afterno·on_hG tendered to 
the .. City Clerk' S' ·office a cas:hier 1 s check of the Trust Co~pany of 
New Jc:;rsey ·in the sum of .$328.50,· payable to the orG.er of'.thc City 
of Hoboken or D.. Frederick Bv.rnett, wluch tender" was refused by 
the of.fice of .the said City Clerk.. · · 

The petitioner prays t-hat the State Commissioner receive· 
the said ·check and· hold the ·same as a deposit .for the ·issuance of 
such consumption lic.ense as is prayed for .i11 the original appeal. 

. It thus· appears tha·t the appellant,_ Carl Van Alten, in-
advertently destroyed the subject matter of his appeal by accepting 
a return of the money which he deposited with the City for a li­
cense; that on the same day, upon discovering the misadvice and 
hls mistake, he attempted in good faith to return the money to the 
City, to be held by it pending tho cleterinination of the merits· of· 
his appeal, but that the tendGi;· wo.s refused by the City Clerk ... 

The teclniicali ty above set forth does not go to the· . 
merits of the .r.ea;l. issue between the par.ties;· wbit;;h is whether. the 
appellants are worthy of a renewal license. The peti,tioner, Carl 
Van Al ten, has .shown his good· faith· by his prompt attempt to re­
turn the money inadvertently. accepte~l lm.d.er the belief that this 
was the proper. procedure. · 

The prayer of the supplemental petition will-there~ore be· 
granted and, in order to do equity, I will assume the burden of · 
receiving the check and hold it in trust for the narties as inter­
est may appear and be subsequently determined by~ me • 

. The ab'ove ·mentioned order ·-to show cause dated ~rune 29, 
1939 is therefore conf·irmed and will r·emain in full force and· 
effect. 

Dated: June 30, 1939. 

·: . . . . . ' ' . - .;~ . , 

D. -FB.EDERICK ~URNETT, 
Commiss:Lonor. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - :FAIR. TRADE- - SALES. AT CUT HATES~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TuIA.t~- HOROWITZ, · · , . 
T/a Max's Delicatessert, 
6 223 Morunou th Avenue, 
Ventno.r .. City, I{. J .. , 

. . ' . . 

) 

) 

) .· 

)-, 

Holder of .Plenary Retail .Distri- ) 
bution License D-8, issued by the 
Co1ilIDlon Council of the City of ) 
Ventnor City,. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Ellamarye H. Failor, Esq., Attorn~y for the Depa~tment cif 
· .. Alcohdlic Beverag·e Control. 

Max Horowitz, · Pro Se •. 

BY THE CONI.MISSIONER: 

This licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at his licensed premises on May 10, 1939, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 
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In conformity with the practice established in Re Polonsjy 
and. Kiewe 2 Bulletj_n 308, I tern 9, the license will be suspended f'QJ:' 
five (5) days instead of the u.sual ten (10). . · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of tTlille, 1939, 
OHDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution LicEmse D-8, heretofore 
issi.rnd to Max Horowitz, T/a Max 1 s Delicatessen, by the Common 
Couneil of tbe City of Ventnor City, cmd any renevml thereof, be 
and the same ·i$ hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days. 
Pursuant to notice of December ir;, 1938, Bulletin· ·2s9, Item 1, 
the effective date of such suspension is reserved for future deter­
mination. 

D. FEED.ERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

lOo DISCIPLIN.t-'\.HY PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - SALES AT ·CUT RATESo 

In the Matter of Diseiplinary 
Proceedings against 

ISRAEL WEINSTEIN, 
123 Wanaque Avenue, 

:Pompton·Lakes, N~ J •. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri~ 
bution License D-~ .. 4, issued by the ) 
Borough.Council, of the Borough of. 
Pofu~tan··1~~es . : · · ) 

. . -· - - - - -- - -· - - .. - - - - ..... - ·- -

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ·ORDER. 

Ellamarye H. Failor, }t~·sq.; ·Atto~:ney for ·c he Department of 
·,Al66holic ~e~~rage Control • 

Israel Weinstein, Pro-Se. 
. . . 

BY. ~?Im. COMMISSIONER: 

~ . .. 

. This. lic;ensee has -pHraded .guilty to a charge of selling 
. l:iquor at his licensed prcnises on May 9, 1939, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Hegulations No. 30. 

In con.f'ormity wi.tJ.i; i~l1~~ pract:Lce established in He Polonsjy 
and Kiewe, Bulletin 308, Item 9, the license Will be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of the usual ten (10). .· · 

Accor.dingly, it is, or1 this 30th day of June, 1939, ORDERED, 
that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-4, heretbfore issued to 
Israel Weinstein by the Borough ComH~il .qf the Borough ·of Pompton 
IJakes, and any renewal thereof', be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period .of fiye (5) , .day.s. Pu~.suant. to notice of December 17, 
1938, Bullet:Ln 2.89, It.e.n~. 1, "the effective. date _of ·such sy.spension 
is I't..~served for fiJ,tur·e ·determination. · 

. ···-.· 

. D. FREDERICK BURNETT., 
Commissioner • 
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. ll. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FAIR TRADE - SALES AT. CUT RATES<> 

In t:qe Matter or:· Disciplinary 
P.rqpeedings against . 

·: . . 

THEODORE K. JANDLIS, 
.48~ or·:ang(:; Street, 
.Newark, TJ.: ·J.; 

.. ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER-

Holder of Plenarv Retail· Distri­
bution License D~59, iss~ed by the) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic. 

· Beverage Control of the· City of 
Newarko 

) 
_ _. ___ ) 

Ellamarye H. Failor, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic·Beverage.Controla 

Theodore K. Janulis, pro Se. 

BY THE COIVIJ\USSIONER ~ 

This ltcensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at his licensed premises on May 20, 1939 in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 

In conformity with the practice. ,established in Re Polonsjy 
and Kiewe{ Bulletin 308, Item 9, the license will be suspended 
for five 5) days instead of the usual ten (10). · 

. Accordingly, . ~ ~ is, _on this ·30t~ day of' ·June, 1939, 
ORDERED, that.Plenary .Retail Distribution License D-59, he~eto­
fore issued to Theodore K. Janulis by the Mu.nicipal Board of. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, and any re­
newal thereof, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5) days. Pursuant to notice· of December 17, 1938, 
Bulletin 289, Item .1, the effectj_ve date of· such· suspension is , 
reserved for future ct·etermination. · · 

. D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Co'mmiss.ioner~ · 

12. LICENSEES - INSPECTION or.LIQUOR -.ATTITUDE QF· PREVIOUSLY 
SUSPENDED LICENSEE COMivlENDEDo . 

- ' 

Corrunissioner D ... Freder~ck Burnett: 

Before I reopen my. t~proorr1, "'The SeiQ.el n, located at 
121 East Mafn Street, IVIaple .. Shade, U •. J., I wou,ld like to have 
an ABC agent come to "The Seidel" to· test the l.iquor. · 

On July 1st, I wiil,have finished serving a 24-day li­
cense suspension on charges of having sold illicit liquor. I 
have fired my bartend.er because he was the one responsible for 
the charges, and I would like to know whether or not any of my 
stock is illicit as I have no way of finding out myself o I 
want to conduct my business in a legal and proper manner. 

Will you grant me this favor, so that I can feel sure 
that I am not breaking the law? 

Yours very truly, 
(Mrs.) Thresa Shaw 

.• 
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IVI:·s. Tbresa Shaw, 
"':rhe. Seidel n, 
Maple Shade, Na J. 

Dear Mrs. Sbaw: 

PAGE lfi. 

June 29, 1939 

I have your request ···of' the 27th, and am righ;t _glad to 
honor your very reasonabl~ request. 

You are going about resmnption 
way that comn1ands. :respect. We are here 
helping licensees comply with the law. 
urge, do not hesitate t·:J write me .. 

. . • 1 . ·•. ·, 

.. Wit.G every good wish, I am 

of your business j_n a 
for just the purpose of 
Whenever you feel the 

Sincerely yours, 
D., IiREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

13. DISCIPLINARY. PHOCEEDINGS - FAIH TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATESo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN GAKOS, 
5 Park Place, 
Morristown, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Bolder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-2, issued by the) 
lVIlll1icipal Board of Alcoholic 
B13verage Control of the Town of ) 
Iviorristown 
- -·.\ ... - - - - - - ·- -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

Ellamarye H. Failor, Esq., Attorney for the Department 
of -Alcoholj_c Beverage Control. 

Jobn Gakos, Pro Se. 

BY THE C01ll~ISSIONER: 

This licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of 
selling liquor at his licensed premises on May 15, 1939 in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations Noq 30. 

In conformity with the practice established in 
Re Polonsjy and Kiewe, Bulletin 308, Item 9, the license will 
be suspE~nded for five (5) days instead of the usual ten (10). 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day~ of June, 
1939, ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, 
heretofore is~med to Jolm Gakos by the Municipal Board of 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Town of Morristown, and any 
renewal thereof, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5) days. Pursuant to notice of December 17, 1938, · 
Bull,:;tin ~289 ;1 Item 1, the effccti ve date of such suspension is 
reserv12d for future determination. , ·. . ;/ 

Jc:::_. ~1 / . J ~.!.-?... - ' /7 ~) flL (' {,?1.-L I Ii / ,J~,,,-~ ~ 
· Conn:iis sioner 

. ··' 

; 
: ~i 

.. ~ . . . 
. . . . . . 

' • •• "w•:f 
' : . ··~-··.:~· ... ·.·.:::: ... :: 

. ~ . : 


